Case 13-04067 Doc 53 Filed 08/21/13 Entered 08/21/13 13:42:36 Main Document

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No: 13-6031
-------------

In re: Patriot Coal Corporation, also known as Eastern Coal Holding Company, Inc., also known as Patriot Coal Corporation Midwest

Debtor

Patriot Coal Corporation; Heritage Coal Company LLC

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Peabody Holding Company, LLC; Peabody Energy Corporation

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri - St. Louis (13-04067)

## **JUDGMENT**

This appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court was submitted on the record of the bankruptcy court, briefs of the parties and was argued by counsel.

After consideration, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the judgment of the bankruptcy court in this cause is reversed in accordance with the court's opinion.

August 21, 2013

Order Entered in Accordance with Opinion: Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panel, Eighth Circuit.

/s/ Michael E. Gans

Appellate Case: 13-6031 Page: 1 Date Filed: 08/21/2013 Entry ID: 4067216